B
-D
 |
10
.2
02
0

Internal-Ø
[mm]
External-Ø
[mm]
Box Qty
[Pair]
Torque controlled method Combined method
Tightening torque **)
MA,HLK [Nm]
Preload force **)
Fp,HLK [kN]
Prelim. tightening torque ****)
MA,KV,HLK [Nm]
Preload force *****)
Fp,C [kN]
12 HLK-12 13 24 200 150 (170***) 45 (50***) 150 59
16 HLK-16 17 30 100 360 (400***) 90 (100***) 300 110
20 HLK-20 21 37 100 760 145 550 172
22 HLK-22 23 39 50 1.050 170 800 212
24 HLK-24 25 44 50 1.250 200 950 247
27 HLK-27 28 50 25 1.550 260 1.200 321
30 HLK-30 31 56 25 2.600 315 1.800 393
36 HLK-36 37 66 25 3.500 460 2.600 572
*)  Carbon Steel
**)  Parameters for reduced preload force Fp,HLK = 0,9 x Fp,C acc. to DIN EN 1993-1-8/NA
***)  Parameters for reduced preload force Fp,HLK = 1,0 x Fp,C acc. to DIN EN 1993-1-8/NA
 ****)  Required further rotation angles ϑ acc. to DIN EN 1090-2 table 21